QR N b

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 255,}:]

In the Matter of the Application of )
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a g Application No. 50352
corporation, for an order authorizing (Filed June 26, 1968;

it to increase rates charged for water) Amended July 24, 1968)
sexvice in the Willows district. )

McCutchen, Doyie, Brown & Enersen, by A. Crawford
Creene, Jr., for applicant.

Petexr M. Towne, for Willows City Council,
protestant.

Elinore C. Morgan, Counsel, and J. E. Johnson,
for the Commission staff.

OPINTION

Applicant Californis Water Service Company seeks authority
to increase rates for water service in 1ts Willows district. |

Public hearing was held before Examiner Catey in Willows
on December 17, 1968. Copies of the application had been served,
notice of £1iling of the application published, and notice of hearing
published and posted, in accordance with this Commission’s rules of
procedure. The matter was submitted on December 17, 1968.

Testimony on behalf of applican:l was presented by its

vice-president and his assistant and by its general managexr. A

statement on behalf of protestant was presented by the vice-mayor

of the City of Willows. The Commission staff presentation was made

through an accountant and two engincers.

1/ Testimony relating to overall company operations had been
presented by witnesses for applicant and the staff in
Application No. 50351, the Stockton cdistrict rate proceed-
ing. This testimony was incorporeted by references in
Application No. 50352.




A. 50352 Mjo

Service Area and Water System

Applicant owns and operates water systems in twenty-ome
districts in Califormia. Its Willowé district includes the City
of Willows and unincorporated areas of Glenn County adjacent to the
¢ity. The relatively flat area is approximately 130 feet above sea
level. Total population served in the district is estimated at 5,700.

The entire water supply for this district is obtained from
applicant’s six wells and onc leased well. The distribution system
includes about 28 miles of distribution mains, ranging in size up to
12~inches. Therc are about 670 metered sexrvices, 1,040 £lat rate
residential services, six private fire protection services énd 156
public £ire hydrants. A storage tank maintains system pressure and
provides storage for the system. Each well pump has an electric motox,
and two well pumps have provision for emergency operation with
auxiliary gasoline engines. |
Serviée |

A fiecld investigation of applicant's operations, service
and facilities in its Willows district was made by the Commission
staff. The system was found to be well-maintained and appeared to be
providing good service. A staff engineer testified that no informai

complaints have been registered with the Commission during the past

three years.

Rates

Applicant's present .tariffs include schedules for gemeral

metered service, residential flat rate service, privacte fire pro~-

tection service, public fire hydrant service and service to company

employees. The present ratec became effective in 1958.




A..50352 Mio.

Applicant proposes to increase its rates for general
metered sexvice and residential £lat rate service. There are no
proposed changes in the other schedules. The following Table I
presents 4 comparison of applicant’s present genmeral metered service
and residential flat rate sexrvice rates, those recquested by applicant,
and those authorized herein.

Table I

Comparison of Monthly Rates

Item ' Present Proposed Authorizedi#

Ceneral Metered Servrice

Sexrvice Charge* $2.40 $ 3.00 $ 3.00
Quantity Rate:
All water delivered, per
100 cu.ft. 17 £222 .222

Residentfal Flat Rate Service

Basic Rate

Additions:
Each xoom in excess of £ive 226
Each £lush toilet, tub or
shower - .57
Irrigation, May=-October: :
1st 3,000 sq.ft.,per
100 sq.ft. | . <171
Over 3,000 sq.ft.,per :
100 sq.ft. , 072
Single-family residentiel unit,
including premises having
area of: T ,
6,000 sq.ft. or less ‘ 6.45+ . 6.35
6,001 to 10,000 sq.ft. _ 8.60+ 8.45
10,001 to 16,000 sq.ft. 10.85+ 10.60
16,001 to 25,000 sq.ft. 14.10+ 13.80

Additional siﬁgie-family'
residential unit - 5.10+ 5.00

* Sexvice charge for a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter. A graduated scale
of increased charges 1s provided for larger meters.

# Until the 10 percent surcharge %o Federal Income tax is removed,
bills computed under authorxized rates to be incressed by 2.93 percent

+ Alternative rates proposed by applicant to comply with staff’s
recommendation for simplification of rate structure.

-3=




A. 50352 Mjo

The Commission staff recommended simplification of the

cumbersome form of the preseat £f£lat rate schedule. Applicant had no
objection to this suggestion. The £lét rates authorized herein
follow the simplified format already in effect In all of applicant’s
other districts which provide flat rate service. In Exhibit No. 7-A,
applicant assumed that, when it meters all customers with premises

in excess of 25,000 square feet, the service revemue from each such
customer will be less than from the smallest £lat rate customer. This
assumption is unreasonable. Inasmuch as there is presumably a
reasonable correlation between the flat rates and metered service
rates, we will assume that aversge revenue fxom ezch of these metered
customers with premises larger than 25,000 square feet will equal

the revenue £rom ¢h2 £lat rate customer with premizes of 25,000
square feet.

Table 1Z-C of Exhibit No. 7 chows that, Zor a typicsl
commercial metered service customer with aversge monthly consumption
of 1,850 cubic feet through a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter, the average
monthly charge will increase 28 percent from $5.54 under present
rates to $7.1l1 under the rates proposed in the Qriginal application.
The temporary 2.93 percent surcharge authorized herein will add $0.21
to this avereze mernthly charge;

Cost-of~-zarvice studies prepared by applicant and summarized
in Exhibit No. 7 show thet the present relationship between rates for

metered and flat rate service unduly favors the £lat rate customers,

* who are provided‘unlimited quantities of water. To overcome this,

applicant proposes a greater perxcentage increase for flat rates than

for metered. The rates authorized herein also result in a greater




A. 50352 Mjo

percentage ‘Increase for flat rates than for metered. Tadble 12-C of
Exhibit'NQu 7 'shows ‘that, for a typical flat rate customer with a
five-:oa&‘house,foqe bath, one tofllet, and 4,600 square feet of
erfgablelland,:the'average nonthly charge would increase 43 percent
£rom'$6409'under present rates to $8.57 under the rates proposed in
thetortgfhal application. The temporary 2.82 percent surcharge
reﬁuested in the amendment would add $0.24 to this averége monthly
charge at proposed rates. The flat rates authorized herein are
designed to increase average monthly charges to present flat rate

customers by 43 percent, plus the temporary 2.93 percent surcharge.
Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estﬁmated appliéant’s operational results. Summarized in
Table II, from aﬁplicant's Exhibit No. 7 arnd the staff's Exhibit No. 9,
are the estimated results of operation for the test year 1969, under
present rates and under those proposed by applicant, before comsider~
ing the additional expenses and offsetting revenue requirement re-
sulting from the 10 percent surcharge to Federal income tax. For

comparison, this table also shows the corresponding results of

operation modified as discussed hereinafcer-?




A. 50352 Mjo

Table IX

Estimated Results of Operation
Test Year 1969

Ttem Applicant Staff Modified
At Present Rates

Operating Revenues $134,100 $134,100 $134,100

Deduetions ‘
~ District Operation Expenses 44,700 43,900 43,900
District Maintensnce Expenses 9,800 = 9,000 9,000
Other Expenses, Excl.
Taxes & Depr. ‘ 15,100 15,100 15,100 .
Taxes, Execl. Bus. Lic.& Inc. Taxes 21,000 20,400 21,800
Depreciation 18,800 19,000 19,000

Subtotal 109,400 107,400 108,800
Business License 2,400 2,400 2,400
Income Taxes 100 1,100 400

Total 111,900 110,900 111,600

Net Revenue 22,200 23,200 22,500
Rate Base 594,500 601,700 601,700

Rate of Return 3.73% 3.86% 3.747
At Rates Perosed;py Applicant¥ '

Operating Revenues $183,500 $183,500 5183,500
Deductions |

Excl. Bus. Lic. & Income Taxes 109,400 107,400 108,800
Business License 3,200 3,200 3,200
Income Taxes 25,100 26,200 25,500

Total 137,700 136,800 137,500
Net Revenue 45,800 46,700 46,000

Rate Base 594,500 601,700 601,700
Rate of Return 7.70% 7.76% 7.95%

*Prior to amendment for income tax surcharge.

Fxom Table II 1t can be determined that, exclusive of the
temporary increase due to the income tax surcharge, the increase in
operating revenues would be 37 percent under applicant’s proposed

rates and will be 37 percent under the rates authorized herein.




A. 50352 Mjo

Expenses and Rate Base

In developing the historical trend of district operation
expenses, applicant applied a "labor factor™ to certain nonlabor
items, whereas, the staff projected separate estimates for those items.
In developing the historical tremd of district maintenance expenses,
applicant used a shorter period of years than did rthe staff. The
staff’s methods of estimarting district operation and maintenance
expenses appear reasonable and the étaff’s estimates are adopted in

‘Table II.

Protestant questions the reasongbleness of epplicant’s
expense estimates. In particular, protestant objects to the $139
annual charge to the Willows district for amortization of abnormal
costs related to convérsion of billing functions to electromic data
processing. The independent expense estimates prepared by the stafsf,
however, are only slightly lower than those of applicsant.

The overall effective ad valorem tax rate for this district
shows a gradually steepening upward trend over the pest decade, with
& sharp jump for the fiscal year 1967-68, as is portrayed by Chaxt 7-A
of Exhibit No. 7. The shaxrp jump was caused by a revision of the
assessment ratio to 25 percent from the former 20 ﬁercent. Applicant
and the staff projected different estimated tremds into 1968-69 and
1969-70. Protestant expressed doubt that the taxes paid to it and
the County ¢f Glerm would increase at the rate projected by applicant.
By the time $£ the December 17 hearing, actual tax bills for 1968~69
weré‘available and proved to be higher than estimated by either
applicant or the staff. The taxes adopted in Table Il are based upon

projection of the trend of effective tax rates through a point midway

between the rates applicable to 1967-63 and 1968-69, after adjusting




A. 50352 Mjo

the periods prior to 1967-68 for the reassessment program. The pro-
jected rates are applied after adjusting 1968-69 and 1969-70 plant
for the additiomal investment required as a result of street improve-~
ments.

The staff's estimates of depreciation expense and rate base
are higher than applicant’s because the aforementioned street Improve-
ments were not anticipated at the time applicant’s estimates were
being prepared. The staff estimates are adopted in Table II.

The various differences between applicant's, the staff’s
and the adopted estimates of revenues and expenses affect the
corresponding estimates of inceme taxes. The income taxes adopted
in Table II reflect the revenues and expenses adopted in that table.

Surcharge to Federal Income Tax

Subsequent to the £iling of the application, 2 10 percent

surcharge to Federal income taxes was imposed by the Revenue and
Expenditure Control Act of 1968. The surcharge is retzoactive for

the full year 1968 and, unless extended, expires June 30, 1969. In the
amended application, applicant estimates that a 2.82 percent surcharge
on bills computed under the general metered service rates requested
in the original application would be required to offset the effect

of the income tax surcharge and produce the same met revenues iundicated
hereinbefore in Table II. Revised calculations show th#t the sur-
charge should be 2.93 percent. This su:charge'on applicant’s bills
will offset only the future effect of the tax surcharge and is not
designed to recoup any of the increased taxes on net revenue produced
prior to the effective date of the increased water rates authorized

in this proceeding.




A. 50352 Mjo *

Protestant opposes any recognition of the tax surchaxge as
an operating expense for rate making purposes, on the grounds that
the surcharge was intended to curb inflation and that reflection of
the surcharge in applicant’s rates would defeat that purpose. We
discussed this subject in Decision No. 74835, dated October 15, 1968,

in Application No. 50403 and related gpplications of California Water
Sexvice Company:

"The courts have long held that income taxes
must be recognized as operating expenses in setting
rates for a regulated utility. This Commission
historically has determined the amount of such income
tax allowances based upon the tax rates and credits
actually to be in effect. Thus, when the federal corxporate
tax rate was lowered to 48 percent f£rom the former
52 percent, the lower tax rate was thereafter used in
determining utilities’ tax aliowances for rate-making
E%gg%ggg. Similarly, when taxes are recuced because
ot the "investment tax credit', this saving is passed
en_to the customers in setting the utility’'s rates.

"We now face the opposize situation, where the
utility’s tax liability will be greater than allowed for
when present water rates were established. When those
water rates have been determined as recently as in the
districts involved herein, it is apparent that the
utilicy will not achieve the rate of return found
xeasonable without additional rate relief."” (Emphasis added)

Rate of Retumm

In the recent rate proceeding f{mvolving applicant’s
Stockton district, the Commission found that an average rate of
return of 6.9 percent over the next three years is reasonable for
applicant’s operations in that district. Applicant asks that rates
be authorized for its Willows district which will produce “//
a 7 pexcent rate of return over the next five years.
Protestant contends that a 15 percent increase in water
rates would provide the necessary revenues, but this is predicated
upon an increase of 15 percent company-wide, not just for the Willows

district. Many of applicant’s other districts recently have had rate




A. 50352 Mjo

adjustments resulting in a reasonable return from those portions of
applicant’s overall operations. Because of widely differing
characteristics of the various districts, rates for cach district
are reviewed and established individually. Each district should
provide a reasomable return on the investment in that district. It
would not be proper to require customers in other districts ©o
provide more than their fair share of the total earnings requirements
so that the Willows district could have lower rates.

Protestant points out that applicant’s earnings and div-
idends per shere have been increasing over the years. This is to be
expected when, as in the case of applicant, only a portiom of the
earnings are distributed to the stockholders and the remainder {is
invested in utility plant, thus inereasing the equity per share of
common stock.

The staff recommends, as a reasonable average allowable
rate of return for applicant's near future operations, 6.7 to 6.9
percent. There do not appear to be any factors in the Willows
district warranting a different zllowsble rate of return from the

6.9 percent found reasonable for applicant’s Stockton district.
Trend in Rate of Return

Applicant’s estimates for the test years 1968 and 1969

indicate an anmual decline of 0.54 percent in rate of return at

proposed rates. The staff's estimates show an annual decline of 0.47

percent at proposed rates.

The comparative rates of weturn for two successive test
years, or for a series of recorded yesrs, are indicative of the
future trend in rate of retum only if the rates of change of major
individual components of revenues, expenses and rate base in the test

years, oxr recorded years, are reasonably indicative of the future




A. 50352 Mjo

trend of those 1tems. Distortions caused by abnbrmal, nonrecurring

or sporadically recurring changes in revenues, expenses, or rate base
items must be avoided to provide a valid basis forxr projection of the
anticipated future trend in raté of returm.

As an indication of the reasonableness ¢f the trend in rate
of return derived from the test years 1968 and 1969, applicant
prepared Exhibit No. 8, a comprehensive analysis of the many changes
in recorded items of revenues, expenses and rate base during the
years 1962 through 1967. Applicant analyzed and evaluated distortions
during these years caused by such factors as changes 4in income tax
rates and allowances.

Exhibit No. 8 shows that, eliminating the effects of changes
in income tax rates and allowances, the average annual decline in
rate of return during the period from 1962 through 1967 would have
been 0.47 percent at applicant’s present water rates and slightly
greater at its proposed rates. This adjusted decline for the five-
yeaxr period is close to the 0.53 percent per year at present water
rates projected by applicant and the 0.46 percent projected by the
staff. There 1s no reason to believe that the trend in rate of re-
turn at applicant’s proposed water rates in the next few years will
be less than the 0.4 percent per year which applicant requests be
considered for rate-making purposes.

In most of the recent decisions in rate proceedings involv-
ing other districts of applicant, the apparent future trend in rate of
return has been offset by the authorization of a2 level of rates to
remain in effect for several years and designed to produce, on the
average over that perfod, the rate of return found reasonable. That
same approach 13 adopted for this procéeding. In the Stockton pro-

ceeding, with so much of the additional revenue requirement having




A. 50352 Mio

been due to capital additions, the cost of which could mot be exactly
determined 2t that time,vit'was not deemed appropriate to project
more than three years into the fuzure. Although the estimates for
the Willows district are not as subject to variation as for the
Stockton district, Exhibit No. 8 shows that significant changes can
take place in a five-year period. For this district, a four-year
projection appears reasomable.

The rate fncrease authorized herein will not be in effect
for about the first one-third of the year 1969. With the indicated
future trend ia rate of return, the 7.65 percent return under the
rates authorized herein for the test year 1969 should produce an
average wate of return of 6.9 pércent for the next four years,
approximately 6.3 percent for the year 1969 (with about two-thir@s
of the year at the new rates), 7.2 percent for the year 1970, 6.8
percent for the yeax 1971, and 5.4 pefcen: £or 1972.

Findings and Conclusion

The Commission finds that:

1. Applicant i{s in need of additiomal revenues.

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed hexein, of
opetating revenues, operating expenses and rate base for the test
year 1969, and an annual decline of 0.4 percent in rate of return,
reasonably indicate the probable range of results of applicant's
opexations for the near future.

3. An average rate of return of 6.9 percent on applicant’s
rate base for the next four years is reasonable.

4. The increases iIn rates and chargés authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
and the present xates and charges, insofar as they differ from those

prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

-12-




A. 50352 Mjo

5. . The surcharges requested by applicant and authorized herein
are designed to provide only sufficient additional revenmue to offset
the future effect of the income tax surcharge which 13 not reflected
in the basic rate schedules.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted as provided by the following order.

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this oxder,

applicant California Water Sexvice Company 1is authorized to file for
its Willows district the revised rate schedules attached to this order
as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-Ai.
The effective date of the revised schedules shall be four days after
the date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at___, . . . , California, this_j. —

L iadad 2w o v

day of LPRYL - » 1969.




A. 50352 Mjo

APPENDIX A
Page 1L of 2

Schedule No, VL=l

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

* Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The City of Villows and vicinity, Glemn County.

RATRS ‘
Service Charge: - Per Neter

Per Month

For 5/8 % 3/L~4ncCh MetOr veurrrenrensvnvonnonnnnns $3.00 (1)
For 3 hmanen MOLOT overerrenrrrsnnannnnanns 3.30 ;
For d~Inth Meter ..iirrrerirrsnnerirrones L.50
For 12~3neh MELOT vevrverrernnnennnnes 4.30
For Pk ool B 1177 N
For 3=inch meter ...veees.
For L=3nch meter ..... ceesmsrecsvscennnran
For 6~inch meter ........ seceseenssrrrenns
For E=inch MeLOr v.verrverecrrovnnsoroonns
For JO-inch meter ..veenn.... sessscvvrasane

Quantity Rate:

For all water delivered, per 100 cu.ft. vovcevenn. $ 0.222

The Service Charge is applicable %o all metered
service. It is a readiness-for-scrvice charge to
which is added the cherge, computed at the Quantity
Rate, for water used during the month.

SPTCIAL _CONDITION

Until the 10 percemt surcharge to federal income taxos is removed,
bills computed under the above tariff will be Lacreased by 2.93 porcent.




A, 50352 Mjo

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. WL-2R
RESTIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable %o all residential wator service furnished on a flat
rate basis.

TERRITORY

The City of Willows and vicinity, Clenn County.

RATES Per Service Connection

. Per Month

For a single-family residential unit,

including premises having the following

areas: '

6,000 3q.£%., or less

6 Q0L to 10,000 sq.ft.

10 001 to 16,000 C=1- I R

16 001 to 25,000 sg.ft.

For each additional single-family
residential wit on the same premises

and served from the same service
connection ........ cestecesesnaa

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. The above flat rates apply to service connections not larger
than one inch in diameter.

2. All service not covered by the above classification will be
furnished on.ly on 3 metered basis.

3. VIe‘:.ers shall be installed if either the wtility or customer
30 chooses for above classification, in which cvent service there-

after shall be furnished on the basis of Schedule No. WL-1, General
Metored Sexmvice.

L. Until the 10 percent surcharge to federal income taxes is
rexoved, bills computed under the above tarifs wi:L'I. be increased
by 2.93 percent.




